

BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

ORDINANCE O-22-19

AMENDING CHAPTER 2 (ADMINISTRATION), SECTION 2-10.2 ENTITLED "COMPOSITION" OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands has determined that it is necessary to amend The Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Highlands to allow for the hiring of additional police officers if necessary.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands as follows:

SECTION I. Chapter 2 (Administration), Section 2-10.2 entitled "Composition" is hereby amended as follows (additions are shown in **bold italics with underlines** and deletions are shown in **bold italics with strikeout**):

Section 2-10.2. Composition

The police department shall consist of a chief, *and* one captain, one lieutenant, no more than four sergeants and no more than *eight ten* patrolmen.

The borough administrator is designated as the appropriate authority for the police department and shall be responsible for the overall performance of the police department. The appropriate authority shall promulgate and adopt rules and regulations for the governance of the police department and for the discipline of its members.

SECTION II. <u>SEVERABILITY.</u> If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance, which shall otherwise remain in full force and effect.

SECTION III. <u>REPEALER.</u> All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION IV. <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u>. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage and publication in accordance with law.

First Reading and Set Hearing Date for O-22-19:

	INTRODUCED	SECOND	АҮЕ	VAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
CERVANTES			Х			
CHELAK			Х			
MELNYK			Х			
OLSZEWSKI		Х	Х			
BROULLON	Х		Х			

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Ordinance on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF VOTE: September 7, 2022

Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk Borough of Highlands

Public Hearing for O-22-19:

	INTRODUCED	SECOND	АҮЕ	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
CERVANTES						
CHELAK						
MELNYK						
OLSZEWSKI						
BROULLON						

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Ordinance on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF VOTE: September 21, 2022

Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk Borough of Highlands

Carolyn Broullon, Mayor